



**EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.
ÉTATS FINANCIERS INTERMÉDIAIRES
POUR LA PÉRIODE DE SIX MOIS TERMINÉE LE 30 JUIN 2008 (non vérifié)**

**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2008 (unaudited)**

ÉTATS FINANCIERS

Bilans
État des frais d'exploration reportés
Résultats
Résultat étendu
Déficit
Surplus d'apport
Bons de souscription
Flux de trésorerie
Notes complémentaires

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Balance Sheets
Statement of Deferred Exploration Expenses
Earnings
Comprehensive income
Deficit
Contributed Surplus
Warrants
Cash Flows
Notes to Financial Statements

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****BILANS****30 JUIN
JUNE 30,
2008****31 DÉCEMBRE
DECEMBER 31,
2007****BALANCE SHEET**

	\$ (non-vérifié) (unaudited)	\$ (vérifié) (audited)	
ACTIF			ASSETS
Actif à court terme			Current assets
Encaisse	537 838	30 140	Cash
Dépôts à terme	2 000 000	2 700 000	Term deposits
Titres négociables (note 4)	236 000	264 000	Marketable securities (Note 4)
Autres débiteurs	14 253	62 828	Other accounts receivable
Taxes à recevoir	43 661	255 485	Taxes receivable
Droits miniers à recevoir	168 399	227 382	Mining rights receivable
Crédit d'impôt à recevoir	8 417	471 275	Tax credit receivable
Frais payés d'avance	8 741	3 880	Prepaid expenses
	<u>3 017 309</u>	<u>4 014 990</u>	
Immobilisations corporelles (note 5)	77 105	85 411	Fixed assets (Note 5)
Propriétés minières (note 6)	4 712 496	4 677 379	Mining properties (Note 6)
Frais d'exploration reportés (note 7)	3 099 999	2 614 333	Deferred exploration expenses (Note 7)
	<u>10 906 909</u>	<u>11 392 113</u>	
PASSIF			LIABILITIES
Passif à court terme			Current liabilities
Créditeurs et frais courus	45 742	271 473	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Impôts sur les bénéfices et impôts miniers futurs	1 329 200	1 329 200	Future income and mining taxes
	<u>1 374 942</u>	<u>1 600 673</u>	
AVOIR DES ACTIONNAIRES			SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Capital-actions (note 8)	20 055 500	20 055 500	Capital stock (Note 8)
Bons de souscription	-	893 332	Warrants
Surplus d'apport	2 057 067	1 058 735	Contributed surplus
Déficit	(12 623 754)	(12 287 281)	Deficit
Cumul des autres éléments du résultat étendu	43 154	71 154	Accumulated other comprehensive income
	<u>9 531 967</u>	<u>9 791 440</u>	
	<u>10 906 909</u>	<u>11 392 113</u>	

POUR LE CONSEIL D'ADMINISTRATION / ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD,

(signé / signed) Martin Dallaire, Administrateur - Director
(signé / signed) Sylvain Champagne, Administrateur - Director

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****ÉTAT DES FRAIS D'EXPLORATION
REPORTÉS**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 juin
Three-month periods ended June 30**STATEMENT OF DEFERRED
EXPLORATION EXPENSES**Périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin
Six-month periods ended June 30

	2008	2007	2008	2007	
(non vérifié)					(unaudited)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
FRAIS D'EXPLORATION					EXPLORATION EXPENSES
Géologie	64 353	65 770	115 626	113 216	Geology
Géophysique	90 928	-	178 701	-	Geophysics
Forages	-	128 570	66 081	270 450	Drilling
Analyses	333	7 405	15 852	8 879	Analysis
Coupe de ligne	32 560	-	55 040	-	Line cutting
Frais généraux d'exploration	<u>21 839</u>	<u>12 766</u>	<u>54 366</u>	<u>17 464</u>	General exploration expenses
AUGMENTATION DES FRAIS D'EXPLORATION	210 013	214 511	485 666	410 009	INCREASE OF EXPLORATION EXPENSES
SOLDE AU DÉBUT	<u>2 889 986</u>	<u>670 282</u>	<u>2 614 333</u>	<u>474 784</u>	BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
SOLDE À LA FIN	<u>3 099 999</u>	<u>884 793</u>	<u>3 099 999</u>	<u>884 793</u>	BALANCE, END OF PERIOD

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****RÉSULTATS****EARNINGS**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 juin
Three-month periods ended June 30Périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin
Six-month periods ended June 30

	2008	2007	2008	2007	
(non vérifié)	\$	\$	\$	\$	(unaudited)
REVENU					INCOME
Revenu d'intérêts	18 421	45 296	46 755	83 833	Interest Income
Autres revenus	<u>-</u>	<u>5 414</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>24 049</u>	Other revenue
	<u>18 421</u>	<u>50 710</u>	<u>46 755</u>	<u>107 882</u>	
FRAIS D'ADMINISTRATION ET AUTRES					ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND OTHERS
Honoraires des consultants	76 059	93 597	148 159	161 315	Consultant fees
Honoraires professionnels	18 702	40 066	40 452	88 169	Professional fees
Frais généraux d'administration	18 237	110 940	52 155	223 258	General administrative expenses
Inscription, registrariat et information aux actionnaires	13 209	28 383	24 479	40 183	Registration, listing fees and shareholders' information
Rémunération à base d'actions	105 000	435 615	105 000	435 615	Stock-based compensation
Relations avec les investisseurs	-	11 460	-	11 460	Investors relation
Amortissement des immobilisations corporelles	<u>6 492</u>	<u>8 213</u>	<u>12 983</u>	<u>14 403</u>	Depreciation of fixed assets
	<u>237 699</u>	<u>728 274</u>	<u>383 228</u>	<u>974 403</u>	
PERTE AVANT PART DES ACTIONNAIRES SANS CONTRÔLE	<u>219 278</u>	<u>677 564</u>	<u>336 473</u>	<u>866 521</u>	LOSS BEFORE NON CONTROLLING INTEREST
Part des actionnaires sans contrôle	-	30 527	-	35 121	Non-controlling interest
Gain sur dilution	<u>-</u>	<u>296 690</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>296 690</u>	Gain on dilution
PERTE NETTE	<u>219 278</u>	<u>350 347</u>	<u>336 473</u>	<u>534 710</u>	NET LOSS
PERTE PAR ACTION DE BASE ET DILUÉE	<u>0,00</u>	<u>0,01</u>	<u>0,01</u>	<u>0,01</u>	BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****RÉSULTAT ÉTENDU**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 juin
Three-month periods ended June 30**COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**Périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin
Six-month periods ended June 30

	2008	2007	2008	2007	
(non vérifié)	\$	\$	\$	\$	(unaudited)
AUTRE ÉLÉMENT DU RÉSULTAT ÉTENDU					OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Variation de la perte non réalisée sur titres négociables :					Change in unrealized loss on marketable securities :
Gain (Perte) non réalisée survenue au cours de la période	48 000	-	(28 000)	-	Unrealized gain (loss) arising during the period
Perte nette	<u>(219 278)</u>	<u>(350 347)</u>	<u>(336 473)</u>	<u>(534 710)</u>	Net loss
RÉSULTAT ÉTENDU	<u>(171 278)</u>	<u>(350 347)</u>	<u>(364 473)</u>	<u>(534 710)</u>	COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
CUMUL DES AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS DU RÉSULTAT ÉTENDU					ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Gain (perte) non réalisé sur titres négociables disponibles à la vente :					Gain (loss) on available-for- sale marketable securities :
SOLDE AU DÉBUT	(4 846)	-	71 154	-	BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
Variation nette de la période	<u>48 000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(28 000)</u>	<u>-</u>	Net change during the period
SOLDE À LA FIN	<u>43 154</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>43 154</u>	<u>-</u>	BALANCE, END OF PERIOD

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****DÉFICIT****DEFICIT**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 juin
Three-month periods ended June 30Périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin
Six-month periods ended June 30

	2008	2007	2008	2007	
	(non vérifié)				(unaudited)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
SOLDE AU DÉBUT	(12 404 476)	(9 882 676)	(12 287 281)	(9 698 313)	BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
Perte nette	<u>(219 278)</u>	<u>(350 347)</u>	<u>(336 473)</u>	<u>(534 710)</u>	Net loss
SOLDE À LA FIN	<u>(12 623 754)</u>	<u>(10 233 023)</u>	<u>(12 623 754)</u>	<u>(10 233 023)</u>	BALANCE, END OF PERIOD

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****SURPLUS D'APPORT****CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 juin
Three-month periods ended June 30Périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin
Six-month periods ended June 30

	2008	2007	2008	2007	
(non vérifié)					(unaudited)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
SOLDE AU DÉBUT	1 952 067	585 610	1 058 735	817 863	BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
Options octroyées dans le cadre du régime	105 000	435 615	105 000	435 615	Options granted in relation with the plan
Options exercées par des courtiers	-	-	-	(150 523)	Options exercised by brokers
Options exercées dans le cadre du régime	-	(36 380)	-	(118 110)	Options exercised in relation with the plan
Bon de souscriptions expirés	-	-	<u>893 332</u>	-	Warrants expired
SOLDE À LA FIN	<u>2 057 067</u>	<u>984 845</u>	<u>2 057 067</u>	<u>984 845</u>	BALANCE, END OF PERIOD

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****BONS DE SOUSCRIPTION****WARRANTS**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 juin
Three-month periods ended June 30Périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin
Six-month periods ended June 30

	2008	2007	2008	2007	
(non vérifié)					(unaudited)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
SOLDE AU DÉBUT	-	1 109 537	893 332	1 498 803	BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
Bons de souscription exercés	-	(25 975)	-	(415 241)	Warrants exercised
Bons de souscription expirés	-	-	(893 332)	-	Warrants expired
SOLDE À LA FIN	<u>-</u>	<u>1 083 562</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1 083 562</u>	BALANCE, END OF PERIOD

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.

FIELDUX EXPLORATION INC.

FLUX DE TRÉSORERIE	Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 juin Three-month periods ended June 30		Périodes de six mois terminées les 30 juin Six-month periods ended June 30		CASH FLOWS (unaudited)
	2008	2007	2008	2007	
(non vérifié)	\$	\$	\$	\$	
ACTIVITÉS D'EXPLOITATION					OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Perte nette	(219 278)	(350 347)	(336 473)	(534 710)	Net loss
Éléments n'impliquant aucun mouvement de trésorerie :					Items not involving cash:
Rémunération à base d'actions	105 000	435 615	105 000	435 615	Stock-based compensation
Amortissement des immobilisations corporelles	6 492	8 213	12 983	14 403	Depreciation of fixed assets
Part des actionnaires sans contrôle	-	(30 527)	-	(35 121)	Non-controlling interest
Gain sur dilution	-	(296 690)	-	(296 690)	Gain on dilution
	(107 786)	(233 736)	(218 490)	(416 503)	
Variation nette des éléments hors caisse du fonds de roulement	444 934	598 550	551 648	629 813	Net change in non-cash operating working capital items
	337 148	364 814	333 158	213 310	
ACTIVITÉS DE FINANCEMENT					FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Effet à payer	-	(25 000)	-	-	Note Payable
Encaissement au titre de capital-actions, options et bons de souscription	-	817 616	-	2 163 134	Cash inflow relating to capital stock, options and warrants
Frais d'émission d'actions	-	(51 144)	-	(52 951)	Share issuance expenses
	-	741 472	-	2 110 183	
ACTIVITÉS D'INVESTISSEMENT					INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Encaisse réservée à l'exploration	-	613 070	-	775 553	Cash reserved for exploration
Acquisition d'immobilisations corporelles	-	(49 277)	(4 677)	(84 219)	Acquisition of fixed assets
Avance à un partenaire pour frais d'exploration	-	-	-	-	Advance to a partner for exploration expenses
Propriétés minières	(13 350)	(9 427)	(35 117)	(41 819)	Mining properties
Frais d'exploration reportés	(210 013)	(613 070)	(485 666)	(775 553)	Deferred exploration expenses
	(223 363)	(58 704)	(525 460)	(126 038)	
AUGMENTATION OU DIMINUTION DE LA TRÉSORERIE ET DES ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE	113 785	1 047 582	(192 302)	2 197 455	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS INCREASE OR DECREASE
TRÉSORERIE ET ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE, AU DÉBUT	2 424 053	3 162 463	2 730 140	2 012 590	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
TRÉSORERIE ET ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE, À LA FIN	2 537 838	4 210 045	2 537 838	4 210 045	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD

La trésorerie et les équivalents de trésorerie sont composés de l'encaisse et des dépôts à terme/ Cash and cash equivalents are composed of cash and term deposit.

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

1- ÉTATS FINANCIERS INTERMÉDIAIRES

Les états financiers intermédiaires au 30 juin 2008 et pour la période terminée le 30 juin 2008 ne sont pas vérifiés. Toutefois, de l'avis de la direction, tous les redressements qui sont requis pour donner une image fidèle des résultats de cette période ont été inclus. Les redressements apportés sont de nature récurrente normale. Les résultats d'exploitation intermédiaires ne reflètent pas nécessairement les résultats d'exploitation prévus pour l'exercice complet.

Ces états financiers intermédiaires ont été dressés conformément aux principes comptables généralement reconnus du Canada et sont fondés sur les mêmes conventions et méthodes comptables que celles utilisées pour la préparation des plus récents états financiers annuels de la Société sauf en ce qui concerne les nouvelles normes comptables mentionnées dans la note 3. Cependant, ils ne comprennent pas toutes les informations qui doivent être présentées dans les états financiers annuels. Ces états financiers intermédiaires non vérifiés devraient donc être lus en parallèle avec les plus récents états financiers annuels de la Société.

2- CONTINUITÉ DE L'EXPLOITATION

Les présents états financiers ont été dressés sur la base de la permanence de la Société. Conséquemment, ils ne reflètent pas les ajustements, le cas échéant, pouvant s'avérer nécessaires advenant l'incapacité de la Société de poursuivre ses activités et ainsi être en mesure de réaliser ses biens et d'acquitter ses dettes dans le cours normal de ses affaires. La Société devra obtenir de nouveaux fonds pour poursuivre ses activités et malgré qu'elle ait réussi dans le passé, il n'y a aucune garantie de réussite pour l'avenir.

1- INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim financial statements as at June 30, 2008 and for the period ended June 30, 2008 are unaudited; however, in the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly the results of this period have been included. The adjustments made were of a normal recurring nature. Interim results may not necessarily be indicative of results anticipated for the year.

These unaudited interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and use the same accounting policies and methods used in the preparation of the Company's most recent annual financial statements, except for the new accounting standards as disclosed in note 3. All disclosures required for annual financial statements have not been included in these financial statements. These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's most recent annual financial statements.

2- GOING CONCERN

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern. Accordingly, they do not purport to give effect to adjustments, if any, that may be necessary should the Company be unable to continue its operations and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in other than the ordinary course of business. The Company will need to obtain periodically new funds to pursue its operations and in spite of the obtaining of funds in the past, there is no guarantee for the future.

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

**3- MODIFICATIONS DE CONVENTIONS
COMPTABLES**

En date du 1^{er} janvier 2008, la Société a adopté les nouvelles normes comptables publiées par l'Institut Canadien des Comptables Agréés (l'« ICCA ») portant sur les normes générales de présentation des états financiers et l'information à fournir concernant le capital et les instruments financiers.

a) Chapitre 1400, Normes générales de présentation des états financiers

Le Chapitre 1400 « Normes générales de présentation des états financiers » modifie le chapitre 1400 afin d'inclure des exigences visant l'évaluation et la communication de la capacité de l'entité à poursuivre ses activités et de communiquer toutes incertitudes importantes susceptibles de jeter un doute sur sa capacité de poursuivre ses activités sur une base continue. L'adoption de ce chapitre n'a aucun effet sur les états financiers de la Société.

b) Chapitre 1535, Informations à fournir concernant le capital

Le chapitre 1535 « Informations à fournir concernant le capital » définit les exigences à l'égard des informations à fournir qui permettent aux usagers d'états financiers d'une entité d'évaluer les objectifs, politiques et procédures de gestion du capital tels que les informations qualitatives sur les objectifs, politiques et procédures de gestion du capital; le fait qu'elle se soit conformée à des exigences et, si elle ne s'est pas conformée, les conséquences de cette non-conformité. Les obligations d'information relatives à ce chapitre sont décrites à la note 8.

**c) Chapitre 3862, Instruments financiers – informations à fournir
Chapitre 3863, Instruments financiers – présentation**

Ces chapitres remplacent le chapitre 3861, « Instruments financiers – informations à fournir et présentation », révisent et augmentent les obligations d'information à fournir tout en reportant ses obligations de présentation. Ces nouveaux chapitres accordent plus d'importance aux informations à fournir sur la nature et l'ampleur des risques découlant des instruments financiers ainsi qu'à la façon dont l'entité gère ces risques. Les obligations d'information relatives à ces chapitres sont décrites à la note 10.

3- CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Effective January 1st, 2008, the Company adopted new accounting standards issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ('CICA') addressing general standards of financial statement presentation, inventories and disclosures concerning capital and financial instruments.

a) Section 1400, "General Standards of Financial Statement Presentation"

Section 1400 "General Standards of Financial Statement Presentation" modifies the existing section 1400 to include requirements aimed at assessing and disclosing an entity's ability to continue as a going concern and disclosing any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon its entity's ability to continue as a going concern. This section has no impact on the Company's Financial Statements.

b) Section 1535, "Capital Disclosures"

Section 1535 "Capital Disclosures" sets out requirements governing (a) disclosures enabling financial statement users to evaluate an entity's capital management objectives, policies and processes, including qualitative information on capital management objectives, policies and processes and (b) disclosures about whether the entity has complied with these requirements and if it has not complied, the consequences of non compliance. The disclosure requirements relating to this section are described in note 8.

**c) Section 3862, "Financial Instruments – Disclosures"
Section 3863, "Financial Instruments – Presentation"**

These sections replace Section 3861, "Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation". They incorporate revisions and enhancements to the existing disclosure requirements and incorporate existing presentation requirements, placing increased emphasis on discussion of risks inherent in the use of financial instruments and how an entity manages such risks. The disclosure requirements relating to this section are described in note 10.

NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES
30 JUIN 2008NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2008

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

4- TITRES NÉGOCIABLES

800 000 actions de la société publique Les Mines d'Or Visible inc.

4- MARKETABLE SECURITIES

800,000 shares of public company Visible Gold Mines Inc.

5- IMMOBILISATIONS CORPORELLES / FIXED ASSETS

	Coût	Amortissement cumulé	Valeur nette au 30 juin 2008	Valeur nette au 30 juin 2007
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net value as at June 30, 2008	Net value as at June 30, 2007
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Améliorations locatives / Leasing improvements	19 165	12 776	6 389	12 777
Mobilier et équipement / Equipment and furniture	50 091	14 839	35 252	44 925
Matériel informatique / Computer equipment	36 241	12 707	23 534	29 047
Équipement d'exploration / Exploration equipment	20 361	8 431	11 930	56 661
	<u>125 858</u>	<u>48 753</u>	<u>77 105</u>	<u>143 410</u>

6- PROPRIÉTÉS MINIÈRES / MINING PROPERTIES

	Redevances Royalties	Canton Township	Solde au 31 décembre 2007 Balance as at December 31, 2007	Augmentation Addition	Solde au 30 juin 2008 Balance as at June 30, 2008
			\$	\$	\$
Propriétés au Québec / Properties in Quebec					
Bousquet (100 %)	0 %	Bousquet	15 503	2 647	18 150
Galinée (100 %)	0 %	Galinée	11 556	2 290	13 846
Laferté (100 %)	0 %	Privat	1 561	-	1 561
Blondeau-nickel (100 %)	2 %	Blondeau	54 032	200	54 232
Cavelier (100 %)	0 %	Cavelier	432	503	935
Carpentier (100 %)	0 %	Carpentier	3 299	224	3 523
Laforce (100 %)	2 %	Brodeur	161 368	164	161 532
Scott (100 %)	0 %	Levy	30 549	746	31 295
Hébécourt (100 %)	0 %	Hébécourt	3 550	41	3 591
Duparquet (100 %)	0 %	Duparquet	5 564	449	6 013
Baby-Midrim (100 %)	2 %	Baby	2 051 612	415	2 052 027
Régionale-Témiscamingue (100 %)	2 %	Guillet	1 121 313	22 509	1 143 822
Lac Sairs (100 %)	0 %	Villedieu	320 040	78	320 118
Belleterre (70 %)	2 %	Baby	897 000	4 851	901 851
			<u>4 677 379</u>	<u>35 117</u>	<u>4 712 496</u>

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

7- FRAIS D'EXPLORATION REPORTÉS / DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENSES

	Solde au 31 décembre 2007 Balance as at December 31, 2007	Augmentation Addition	Solde au 30 juin 2008 Balance as at June 30, 2008
	\$	\$	\$
Bousquet	23 265	3 000	26 265
Galinée	66 940	65 674	132 614
Blondeau-nickel	21 204	35 353	56 557
Cavelier	1 600	15 135	16 735
Carpentier	61 646	8 847	70 493
Laforce	640 614	84 736	725 350
Scott	50 381	700	51 081
Hébécourt	119 835	-	119 835
Duparquet	90 215	200	90 415
Baby-Midrim	209 097	1 847	210 944
Régionale-Témiscamingue	791 398	261 766	1 053 164
Lac Sairs	538 138	8 408	546 546
	<u>2 614 333</u>	<u>485 666</u>	<u>3 099 999</u>

8- CAPITAL-ACTIONS

Autorisé

Nombre illimité d'actions ordinaires sans valeur nominale avec 46 810 907 actions ordinaires émises et en circulations au 30 juin 2008 (Au 31 mars 2008 : 46 810 907). Il n'y a donc eu aucun mouvement dans le capital-action de la Société pour le deuxième trimestre de 2008.

La Société s'entend de l'avoir des actionnaires et des liquidités.

Les objectifs de gestion du capital de la Société sont de :

- s'assurer que la Société dispose d'un capital suffisant pour rencontrer ses obligations pour son plan de développement minier et d'exploration de ses propriétés minières et assurer la croissance de ses activités.
- s'assurer que la Société dispose de suffisamment de liquidités pour financer les frais d'exploration, les activités d'investissement et les besoins en fonds de roulement.

8- CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value, of which 46,810,907 common shares were issued and outstanding as at June 30, 2008 (March 31, 2008: 46,810,907). So, there has been no changes in the Company's capital stock for the second quarter of 2008.

The Company defines its capital as the shareholder's equity and cash.

The Company's capital management objectives are to:

- have sufficient capital to be able to meet the Company's mining properties exploration and mining development plan in order to ensure the growth of the activities.
- have sufficient cash to fund the exploration expenses, investing activities and the working capital requirements.

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

9- OPTIONS D'ACHAT D' ACTIONS ET BONS DE SOUSCRIPTION

9- SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS

Options d'achat d'actions / Share purchase options

Les mouvements dans les options d'achat d'actions de la Société se détaillent comme suit : / Changes in Company share purchase options were as follows :

	Quantité Number	Prix de levée moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2007	1 975 000	0,54	Balance as at December 31, 2007
Octroyées	<u>700 000</u>	0,18	Granted
Solde au 30 juin 2008	<u><u>2 675 000</u></u>	0,45	Balance as at June 30, 2008

Le tableau ci-après résume l'information relative aux options d'achat d'actions accordées en vertu du régime.

The following table summarizes the information relating to the share purchase options granted under the plan.

Options en circulation Options outstanding	Moyenne pondérée de la période résiduelle de levée Weighted average remaining contractual life	Prix de levée Exercise price \$
50 000	1,3 ans/years	0,25
500 000	2,5 ans/years	0,64
500 000	2,8 ans/years	0,40
600 000	3,7 ans/years	0,63
85 000	3,8 ans/years	0,71
240 000	1,2 ans/years	0,40
<u>700 000</u>	5,0 ans/years	0,18
<u><u>2 675 000</u></u>		

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

9- OPTIONS D'ACHAT D' ACTIONS ET BONS DE SOUSCRIPTION (suite)

9- SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS (continued)

Bons de souscription / Warrants

Les mouvements dans les bons de souscription de la Société se détaillent comme suit : / Changes in Company warrants were as follows:

	Quantité Number	Prix de souscription moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2007	2 666 666	1,00	Balance as at December 31, 2007
Expirés	<u>(2 666 666)</u>	1,00	Expired
Solde au 30 juin 2008	<u>-</u>		Balance as at June 30, 2008

Options émises aux courtiers / Options granted to brokers

	Quantité Number	Prix de levée moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2007	290 166	0,72	Balance as at December 31, 2007
Expirés	<u>(266 666)</u>	0,75	Expired
Solde au 30 juin 2008	<u>23 500</u>	0,42	Balance as at June 30, 2008

Options aux courtiers en circulation

Prix

Date d'expiration

Broker Options Outstanding

Price

Expiry Date

\$

23 500 (1)

0,42

Novembre / November 2008

(1) Ces options échéant en novembre 2008 donnent le droit à leur détenteur d'acquies une action au prix de 0,42 \$.

(1) These options expiring in November 2008 entitle their holder to acquire a share, in consideration of \$0.42.

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

10- RISQUES FINANCIERS

Les activités de la Société sont exposées à divers risques financiers : le risque de marché (y compris le risque de change et le risque de taux d'intérêt), le risque de crédit et le risque de liquidités.

a) Risque de marché**i) Juste valeur**

La juste valeur estimative est établie à la date du bilan en fonction de l'information pertinente sur le marché et d'autres renseignements sur les instruments financiers.

ii) Risque de taux d'intérêt

Le risque de taux d'intérêt est le risque que la juste valeur des flux de trésorerie futurs d'un instrument financier fluctue en raison des variations des taux d'intérêt du marché. Les actifs et passifs financiers ne sont pas exposés au risque de taux d'intérêt à cause de leur nature à court terme et parce qu'ils ne portent pas intérêt.

iii) Risque de change

La Société n'est pas exposée à des fluctuations monétaires comme toutes les transactions se produisent en dollars canadien.

b) Risque de crédit

Le risque de crédit est le risque qu'une partie à un instrument financier manque à l'une des ses obligations et amène de ce fait l'autre partie à subir une perte financière. La trésorerie, les taxes à recevoir et les crédits à recevoir du gouvernement sont les principaux instruments financiers de la Société qui sont potentiellement assujettis au risque de crédit. Le risque de crédit de la Société a été réduit en investissant la trésorerie et les équivalents de trésorerie ainsi que les placements temporaires dans des dépôts à terme garanti auprès d'une banque à charte canadienne. De plus, comme la majorité des comptes débiteurs le sont auprès des gouvernements provincial et fédéral sous forme de crédits de taxes à la consommation et d'aide gouvernementale, le risque de crédit est minimal.

10- FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

The Company's activities are exposed to financial risks: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

a) Market risks**i) Fair value**

Fair value estimates are made at the balance sheet date, based on relevant market information and other information about the financial instruments.

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. All current financial assets and liabilities are not exposed to interest rate risk because of their short-term nature and non-interest bearing.

iii) Currency risk

The Company is not exposed to currency fluctuations as all transactions occur in Canadian dollars.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk mainly consist of cash, taxes receivables and credit receivable from government. The Company has reduced its credit risk by investing its cash and temporary investment in term deposit with a Schedule 1 Canadian chartered bank. Also, as the majority of its receivables are with the governments of Quebec and Canada in the form of sales taxes receivables and government's incentives, the credit risk is minimal.

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

10- RISQUES FINANCIERS (suite)**c) Risque de liquidités**

Le risque de liquidités est le risque qu'une entité éprouve des difficultés à honorer des engagements liés à des passifs financiers. À la fin du mois de juin 2008, la société avait suffisamment de liquidités pour prendre en charge ses passifs financiers et les passifs financiers futurs provenant de ses engagements de l'exercice en cours.

11- RÉMUNÉRATION À BASE D' ACTIONS

Le montant attribué aux options d'achats d'actions octroyées au cours du trimestre aux administrateurs a été calculé selon le modèle d'évaluation de Black & Scholes avec les hypothèses suivantes : durée de 5 ans, taux d'intérêt sans risque de 3,42%, volatilité de 120 % et aucun dividende prévue.

12- CHIFFRES COMPARATIFS

Certains chiffres comparatifs ont été reclassés pour se conformer à la présentation de l'exercice courant. De plus, certains chiffres comparatifs de 2007 sont consolidés puisque la Société possédait la filiale Les Mines d'Or Visible inc. La Société a procédé à la distribution de sa participation dans sa filiale sous forme d'un dividende en nature aux actionnaires inscrits de Fieldex en juillet 2007.

10- FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (continued)**c) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet the obligations associated with its financial liabilities. At the end of June 2008, the Company had enough funds available to meet its financial liabilities and future financial liabilities from its commitments for the current period.

11- STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The attributed amount of share purchase options granted to the Directors during the period was estimated using the Black Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: life of 5 years for these options, risk-free interest rate of 3.24%, volatility of 120% and no expected dividends.

12- COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation used in the current year. Furthermore, certain comparative figures of 2007 are consolidated because the Company owned the subsidiary Visible Gold Mines Inc. The Company has proceeded to the distribution of its participation in its subsidiary as a dividend in kind to the recorded Fieldex shareholders in July 2007.